Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 9

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

## Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (c. 53)

- In section 25(4) of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (duty to request information as to date of birth or sex), for "section 56(5) of the Criminal Justice Act 1967" there shall be substituted "section 7 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
- 119 (1) Section 26 of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (interim disqualification) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1)—
    - (a) in paragraph (a), for the words from "subsection (1)" to "applies" there shall be substituted "section 6 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 or any enactment mentioned in subsection (4) of that section"; and
    - (b) in paragraph (b), for "section 39 of the Magistrates' Courts Act 1980" there shall be substituted "section 10 of that Act".
  - (3) In subsection (2), for "section 1 of the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973" there shall be substituted "section 1 of that Act".
- In section 27(3) of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (production of licence), for "section 44 of the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973," there shall be substituted "section 40 of the Crime (Sentences) Act 1997, section 146 or 147 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
- In section 34(4A) of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (disqualification for certain offences), for "section 44 of the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973" there shall be substituted "section 147 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
- In section 35(5) of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (disqualification for repeated offences), for "section 44 of the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973" there shall be substituted "section 147 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
- 123 (1) Section 46 of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (combination of disqualification and endorsement with certain other orders) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1), for "section 1C(3) of the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973" there shall be substituted "section 14(3) of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
  - (3) In subsection (2), for "section 1C(1) of the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973" there shall be substituted "section 14(1) of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".